MINUTES
February 15, 2022
3:00 P.M.
Wake County Board of Elections

Chair Erica Porter called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Wake County Board of Elections to order at 3:00 p.m.
Present for the meeting were Erica Porter, Keith Weatherly, Greg Flynn, Angela Hawkins, Gerry Cohen, Director Gary Sims,
Deputy Director Olivia McCall, and staff members Spencer Berg, Evan Wingate, Victor Hartsell, Lauren Nelson, Laura
Russell, and Tiana Threatt.

The Board led the Pledge of Allegiance.

On motion by Keith Weatherly, second by Gerry Cohen, the Board unanimously approved the agenda as presented.

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Greg Flynn, the Board unanimously approved the minutes from the January 6,
2022, Board Meeting.

Chair Erica Porter opened the floor for public comments.

Director Gary Sims provided an overview of satellite precincts.

After discussion and review, on motion by Greg Flynn, second by Keith Weatherly, the Board unanimously approved the
resolutions for the use of satellite precincts 01-07A and 07-07A pursuant to G.S. 163-130. Chair Erica Porter signed the
resolutions.

Director Gary Sims presented 12 out-of-precinct polling places to the Board for approval.

On motion by Greg Flynn, second by Angela Hawkins, the Board unanimously approved the continued use of Out of
Precinct polling places for the following precincts pursuant to G.S. 163-130.1. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolution.

Precinct 01-36

Kiwanis Park Community Center
2525 Noble Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27608

Precinct 01-44

Millbrook Elementary Magnet School
1520 E. Millbrook Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27609

Precinct 04-12

Adams Elementary School
805 Cary Towne Blvd.
Cary, NC 27511

Precinct 04-18

Cary Academy

1500 N. Harrison Ave.
Cary, NC 27513

Precinct 07-13
Imago Dei Church
9200 Strickland Rd.
Raleigh, NC 27615

Precinct 08-06

Lake Lynn Community Center
7921 Ray Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27613

Precinct 17-11

Saint James United Methodist Church
3808 St. James Church Rd.

Raleigh, NC 2604

Precinct 20-06B

Saint Mary Magdalene Catholic Church
625 Magdala Place

Apex, NC 27502



Precinct 04-19

Covenant Christian Church
2911 SW Cary Parkway
Cary, NC 27513

Precinct 07-04

Lynn Road Elementary School
1601 Lynn Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27612

Precinct 20-11

Bella Casa Siena Clubhouse
2400 Terrmini Dr.

Apex, NC 27502

Precinct 20-12

Olive Chapel Elementary School
1751 Olive Chapel Rd.

Apex, NC 27502

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Greg Flynn, the Board unanimously approved name changes for the following

precincts pursuant to G.S. 163-128. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolution.

Precinct 01-16

Precinct 01-19

Precinct 07-03

Precinct 13-05

Precinct 16-03

Current Polling Place Name
Glen Eden Pilot Park Community Center

Current Polling Place Name
Poe International Montessori School

Current Polling Place Name
Shelley Lake Sertoma Park

Current Polling Place Name
Raleigh Vineyard Christian Fellowship

Current Polling Place Name
Garner Advent Christian Church

New Polling Place Name
Glen Eden Pilot Park Neighborhood Center

New Polling Place Name
Poe Magnet Elementary School

New Polling Place Name
Sertoma Arts Center

New Polling Place Name
Raleigh Vineyard Church

New Polling Place Name
Renewal GAC Church

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Gerry Cohen, the Board unanimously approved new voting place establishments
for the following precincts pursuant to G.S. 163-128. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolution.

Precinct 01-31

Precinct 02-04

Precinct 05-03

Old Name and Address:
Method Community Center
514 Method Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27607

Old Name and Address:
Brassfield Elementary School
2001 Brassfield Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27614

Old Name and Address:
Cary Church of God

107 Quade Dr.

Cary, NC 27513

New Name and Address:

Avent Ferry United Methodist Church
2700 Avent Ferry Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27606

New Name and Address:
Mount Pleasant Baptist Church
10720 Falls of Neuse Rd.
Raleigh, NC 27614

New Name and Address:
Chandelier Wedding & Event Venue
1077 Darrington Dr.

Cary, NC 27513



Precinct 12-09

Old Name and Address:
Herbert Akins Road Elementary School

2255 Herbert Akins Rd.
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Greg Flynn, the Board unanimously approved the following locations, dates, and

New Name and Address:

Fuquay Varina High School
201 Bengal Blvd.
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

times in compliance with G.S. 163-227.2 for the 2022 May Primary and Town of Cary Municipal Election.

May 17, 2022 Primary and Town of Cary Municipal Election

Cary Senior Center
120 Maury Odell PI.,
Cary, NC 27513

Early Voting Locations

Herbert C Young Community Center

101 Wilkinson Ave.,
Cary, NC 27513

Northern Regional Cen
350 E Holding Ave.,

ter

Wake Forest, NC 27587

Thomas G Crowder Woodland Center

5611 Jaguar Park Dr.
Raleigh, NC 27606

Date
April 28, 2022
April 29, 2022
April 30, 2022

May 1, 2022
May 2, 2022
May 3, 2022
May 4, 2022
May 5, 2022
May 6, 2022
May 7, 2022
May 8, 2022
May 9, 2022
May 10, 2022
May 11, 2022
May 12, 2022
May 13, 2022
May 14, 2022

On motion by Greg Flynn, second by Angela Hawkins, the Board unanimously approved the 2022 May Primary and Town

7

Hilltop Needmore Town Park and Preserve

Wake County Board of Elections Office

Early Voting Schedule

Day
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Start Time
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
1:00 p.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
1:00 p.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.
8:00 a.m.

of Cary Municipal Election Absentee Board Meeting Schedule as follows:

Chavis Community Center
505 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd.,
Raleigh, NC 27601

4621 Shady Greens Dr.,
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

Optimist Park Community Center
5900 Whittier Dr.,
Raleigh, NC 27609

1200 N New Hope Rd.,,
Raleigh, NC 27610

End Time
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
3:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
3:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
3:00 p.m.



Date Time Primary Purpose Location Meeting Details

April 12, 2022 2:00 p.m. Absentee Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

April 19, 2022 2:00 p.m. Absentee Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

April 26, 2022 2:00 p.m. Absentee Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

May 3, 2022 2:00 p.m. Absentee Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

May 10, 2022 2:00 p.m. Absentee Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

May 16, 2022 2:00 p.m. Absentee Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

May 17, 2022 2:00 p.m. Election Day Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

May 26, 2022 11:00 a.m. Pre-Canvass Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

May 27, 2022 11:00 a.m. Canvass Board of Elections Operations 1200 N New Hope Rd,
Center Raleigh, NC 27610

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 3:42 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Angela Hawkins, Secretary

Wake County Board of Elections




