### MINUTES February 15, 2022 3:00 P.M.

#### **Wake County Board of Elections**

Chair Erica Porter called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Wake County Board of Elections to order at 3:00 p.m. Present for the meeting were Erica Porter, Keith Weatherly, Greg Flynn, Angela Hawkins, Gerry Cohen, Director Gary Sims, Deputy Director Olivia McCall, and staff members Spencer Berg, Evan Wingate, Victor Hartsell, Lauren Nelson, Laura Russell, and Tiana Threatt.

The Board led the Pledge of Allegiance.

On motion by Keith Weatherly, second by Gerry Cohen, the Board unanimously approved the agenda as presented.

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Greg Flynn, the Board unanimously approved the minutes from the January 6, 2022, Board Meeting.

Chair Erica Porter opened the floor for public comments.

Director Gary Sims provided an overview of satellite precincts.

After discussion and review, on motion by Greg Flynn, second by Keith Weatherly, the Board unanimously approved the resolutions for the use of satellite precincts 01-07A and 07-07A pursuant to G.S. 163-130. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolutions.

Director Gary Sims presented 12 out-of-precinct polling places to the Board for approval.

On motion by Greg Flynn, second by Angela Hawkins, the Board unanimously approved the continued use of Out of Precinct polling places for the following precincts pursuant to G.S. 163-130.1. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolution.

Precinct 01-36
Kiwanis Park Community Center
2525 Noble Rd.
Raleigh, NC 27608

Millbrook Elementary Magnet School
1520 E. Millbrook Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27609

Precinct 01-44

Precinct (	)4-12
------------	-------

Adams Elementary School 805 Cary Towne Blvd. Cary, NC 27511

# Precinct 04-18 Cary Academy 1500 N. Harrison Ave. Cary, NC 27513

## Precinct 07-13 Imago Dei Church 9200 Strickland Rd. Raleigh, NC 27615

# Precinct 08-06 Lake Lynn Community Center 7921 Ray Rd. Raleigh, NC 27613

## Precinct 17-11

Saint James United Methodist Church 3808 St. James Church Rd. Raleigh, NC 2604

# Precinct 20-06B Saint Mary Magdalene

Saint Mary Magdalene Catholic Church 625 Magdala Place Apex, NC 27502 Precinct 04-19

Covenant Christian Church 2911 SW Cary Parkway

Cary, NC 27513

Precinct 20-11

Bella Casa Siena Clubhouse

2400 Terrmini Dr.

Apex, NC 27502

Precinct 07-04

Lynn Road Elementary School

1601 Lynn Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27612

Precinct 20-12

Olive Chapel Elementary School

1751 Olive Chapel Rd.

Apex, NC 27502

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Greg Flynn, the Board unanimously approved name changes for the following precincts pursuant to G.S. 163-128. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolution.

Precinct 01-16 Current Polling Place Name New Polling Place Name

Glen Eden Pilot Park Community Center Glen Eden Pilot Park Neighborhood Center

Precinct 01-19 Current Polling Place Name New Polling Place Name

Poe International Montessori School Poe Magnet Elementary School

Shelley Lake Sertoma Park Sertoma Arts Center

Precinct 13-05 Current Polling Place Name New Polling Place Name

Raleigh Vineyard Christian Fellowship Raleigh Vineyard Church

Precinct 16-03 Current Polling Place Name New Polling Place Name

Garner Advent Christian Church Renewal GAC Church

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Gerry Cohen, the Board unanimously approved new voting place establishments for the following precincts pursuant to G.S. 163-128. Chair Erica Porter signed the resolution.

Precinct 01-31 Old Name and Address: New Name and Address:

Method Community Center Avent Ferry United Methodist Church

514 Method Rd. 2700 Avent Ferry Rd. Raleigh, NC 27607 Raleigh, NC 27606

Precinct 02-04 Old Name and Address: New Name and Address:

Brassfield Elementary School Mount Pleasant Baptist Church

2001 Brassfield Rd. 10720 Falls of Neuse Rd.

Raleigh, NC 27614 Raleigh, NC 27614

Precinct 05-03 Old Name and Address: New Name and Address:

Cary Church of God Chandelier Wedding & Event Venue

 107 Quade Dr.
 1077 Darrington Dr.

 Cary, NC 27513
 Cary, NC 27513

#### Precinct 12-09 Old Name and Address:

Herbert Akins Road Elementary School 2255 Herbert Akins Rd. Fuguay-Varina, NC 27526

#### **New Name and Address:**

Fuquay Varina High School 201 Bengal Blvd. Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

On motion by Angela Hawkins, second by Greg Flynn, the Board unanimously approved the following locations, dates, and times in compliance with G.S. 163-227.2 for the 2022 May Primary and Town of Cary Municipal Election.

#### May 17, 2022 Primary and Town of Cary Municipal Election

#### **Early Voting Locations**

Cary Senior Center 120 Maury Odell Pl., Cary, NC 27513 Chavis Community Center 505 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd., Raleigh, NC 27601

#### Herbert C Young Community Center 101 Wilkinson Ave.,

Cary, NC 27513

Hilltop Needmore Town Park and Preserve

4621 Shady Greens Dr., Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526

# Northern Regional Center

350 E Holding Ave., Wake Forest, NC 27587 **Optimist Park Community Center** 

5900 Whittier Dr., Raleigh, NC 27609

#### **Thomas G Crowder Woodland Center**

5611 Jaguar Park Dr., Raleigh, NC 27606 Wake County Board of Elections Office

1200 N New Hope Rd., Raleigh, NC 27610

#### **Early Voting Schedule**

Date	Day	Start Time	End Time
April 28, 2022	Thursday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
April 29, 2022	Friday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
April 30, 2022	Saturday	8:00 a.m.	3:00 p.m.
May 1, 2022	Sunday	1:00 p.m.	6:00 p.m.
May 2, 2022	Monday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 3, 2022	Tuesday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 4, 2022	Wednesday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 5, 2022	Thursday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 6, 2022	Friday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 7, 2022	Saturday	8:00 a.m.	3:00 p.m.
May 8, 2022	Sunday	1:00 p.m.	6:00 p.m.
May 9, 2022	Monday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 10, 2022	Tuesday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 11, 2022	Wednesday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 12, 2022	Thursday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 13, 2022	Friday	8:00 a.m.	7:30 p.m.
May 14, 2022	Saturday	8:00 a.m.	3:00 p.m.

On motion by Greg Flynn, second by Angela Hawkins, the Board unanimously approved the 2022 May Primary and Town of Cary Municipal Election Absentee Board Meeting Schedule as follows:

Date	Time	Primary Purpose	Location	Meeting Details
April 12, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Absentee	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
April 19, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Absentee	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
April 26, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Absentee	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
May 3, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Absentee	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
May 10, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Absentee	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
May 16, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Absentee	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
May 17, 2022	2:00 p.m.	Election Day	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
May 26, 2022	11:00 a.m.	Pre-Canvass	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610
May 27, 2022	11:00 a.m.	Canvass	Board of Elections Operations	1200 N New Hope Rd,
			Center	Raleigh, NC 27610

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 3:42 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,	
Angela Hawkins, Secretary	

Wake County Board of Elections